
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016527-2021 

Tender

NHS Rainbow Badge Phase II

The NHS Commissioning Board (operating under the name of NHS England)

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-016527

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c801  

Published 14 July 2021, 4:44pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The NHS Commissioning Board (operating under the name of NHS England)

2nd Floor, Rutland House

Runcorn

WA7 2ES

Contact

Leigh Parker

Email

leigh.parker1@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016527-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016527-2021
mailto:leigh.parker1@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

http://health.atamis.co.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

http://health.atamis.co.uk

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

http://health.atamis.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.england.nhs.uk/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/
http://health.atamis.co.uk
http://health.atamis.co.uk
http://health.atamis.co.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS Rainbow Badge Phase II

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72224000 - Project management consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS England is seeking a provider to support the roll-out of the NHS Rainbow Badge Phase
II pilot to the next stage. The aim of this is to scale and spread the pilot model, to build in a
more systematic approach to LGBT awareness and inclusion within NHS organisations, and
to address issues around monitoring, culture, education and training of the workforce more
consistently. Development of a sustainable model (e.g. through organisational buy-in) will
also be key to building longevity of the work.A pilot project of ‘Phase II’ is currently in place
to explore how a benchmarking scheme may benefit NHS organisations taking part in the
NHS Rainbow Badge, through a bronze, silver, gold award scheme.Please apply here: 
http://health.atamis.co.uk

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £220,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

http://health.atamis.co.uk


Page 4 to 7

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS England is seeking a provider to support the roll-out of the NHS Rainbow Badge Phase
II pilot to the next stage. The aim of this is to scale and spread the pilot model, to build in a
more systematic approach to LGBT awareness and inclusion within NHS organisations, and
to address issues around monitoring, culture, education and training of the workforce more
consistently. Development of a sustainable model (e.g. through organisational buy-in) will
also be key to building longevity of the work.A pilot project of ‘Phase II’ is currently in place
to explore how a benchmarking scheme may benefit NHS organisations taking part in the
NHS Rainbow Badge, through a bronze, silver, gold award scheme.Please apply here: 
http://health.atamis.co.uk

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £220,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

15 September 2021

End date

31 March 2022

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option for a 12 months

http://health.atamis.co.uk


Page 5 to 7

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

16 August 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

16 August 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:generaloffice@administrativecourtoffice.justice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/courts-tribunals
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-12T09:00:47+0100
	TCPDF




